payments totaling $181.4 million to reduce the contracted fixed interest rates on these swaps to lower current market rates
for approximately 12 months. Associated interest expense reductions of $87.4 million have been recognised during the year
ended 31 December 2021, with the remainder of $94.0 million to be incorporated in the results of future reporting. Straight line
amortisation during the year of $164.9 million relating to all reset swaps transactions ($87.4 million for interest rate swaps resets
executed during the year and $77.5 million for interest rate swap resets executed during the year ended 31 December 2020) was
recognised in the Consolidated statements of comprehensive income during the year. These are included in the Change in fair value
of swaps.

The level of senior drawn borrowings (bank debt and capital markets debt) hedged through interest rate swaps remains unchanged
following these transactions.

Treasury and financial risk management continued

33

4. Financial risk management continued
Interest rate sensitivities
In reviewing interest rate sensitivities, a 150 basis point (bp) movement is used by management to assess possible changes in
interest rates at reporting date.

SAL Group
2021 2020

$m $m

Increase in interest rate +150bp
Loss after tax (1.7) (4.3)
Equity 162.0 206.8

Decrease in interest rate -150bp
Profit after tax 1.7 4.3
Equity (184.7) (238.3)

4.3 Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group. The
credit quality of financial assets are regularly monitored by management to identify any potential adverse changes.

Group policy
The Group’s policy is that all financial institution derivative counterparties must have a minimum long-term rating of Standard
& Poor’s A- or Moody’s A3 and deposit counterparties a minimum rating of A/A2. The Group also has policies limiting the
amount of credit exposure to any single financial institution by both volume and term.